



December 2016

**Freedom of Information Request Reference N<sup>o</sup>: FOI 004311/16**

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 28<sup>th</sup> November 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 Over the last three academic years how many sexual offences were recorded by your force in schools?
- 2 What was the total number of offenses recorded by your force in schools?
- 3 What were the sexual offenses? Can I have that data in a list per academic year?
- 4 In each year was the youngest alleged victim in each academic year?

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

**Response to your Request**

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

The Joint Performance and Analysis Department has researched recorded crimes where the Company Name or Premises Name is either 'School' or 'Academy'.

PLEASE NOTE - The data includes crimes that have occurred within school/academy grounds but are not directly relating to students who attend the school/academy, for example non-students attending the school or who are within the premises outside of normal school hours.

We do not have information recorded by academic year, therefore we have provided figures for the financial year 2013/14 onwards, broken down by month.

Q1

Financial Year 2013/14	No. of Sexual Offences
2013	
Apr	1
May	4
Jul	2
Aug	1
Oct	5
Nov	9
2014	
Feb	3
Mar	5
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>30</b>

<b>Financial Year 2014/15</b>	<b>No. of Sexual Offences</b>
2014	
Apr	4
May	4
Jun	1
Jul	2
Aug	5
Sep	1
Nov	8
Dec	1
2015	
Jan	6
Feb	8
Mar	3
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>43</b>

<b>Financial Year 2015/16</b>	<b>No. of Sexual Offences</b>
2015	
Apr	4
May	9
Jun	8
Jul	5
Aug	1
Sep	4
Oct	2
Nov	6
Dec	3
2016	
Jan	6
Feb	1
Mar	4
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>53</b>

<b>Year 2016</b>	<b>No. of Sexual Offences</b>
2016	
Apr	8
May	5
Jun	5
Jul	4
Sep	6
Oct	12
Nov	3
Dec	2

<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>45</b>
--------------------	-----------

Q2

<b>Financial Year 2013/14</b>	<b>Total Offences</b>
2013	
Apr	17
May	33
Jun	27
Jul	32
Aug	11
Sep	21
Oct	24
Nov	42
Dec	22
2014	
Jan	25
Feb	29
Mar	48
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>331</b>

<b>Financial Year 2014/15</b>	<b>Total Offences</b>
2014	
Apr	21
May	39
Jun	43
Jul	43
Aug	12
Sep	35
Oct	30
Nov	48
Dec	38
2015	
Jan	42
Feb	56
Mar	68
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>475</b>

<b>Financial Year 2015/16</b>	<b>Total Offences</b>
2015	
Apr	56
May	53
Jun	60
Jul	40

Aug	11
Sep	53
Oct	47
Nov	49
Dec	32
2016	
Jan	27
Feb	23
Mar	46
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>497</b>

Year 2016	Total Offences
2016	
Apr	37
May	35
Jun	29
Jul	24
Aug	8
Sep	45
Oct	43
Nov	41
Dec	15
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>277</b>

Q3

Sexual Offence Type	FINANCIAL YEAR 2013-2014							
	2013						2014	
	Apr	May	Jul	Aug	Oct	Nov	Feb	Mar
Sexual assault on a male child					2	4		
Rape of a female aged 16 and over								1
Rape of a female child								1
Rape of a male child	1	2			1	3		
Sexual assault on a female child		2	2		2	1	2	
Sexual Activity involving a child				1		1	1	1
Abuse of position of trust								
Exposure and voyeurism								2
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>5</b>

Sexual Offence Type	FINANCIAL YEAR 2014-2015										
	2014								2015		
	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Sexual assault on a male child	1	1			3				2	4	
Rape of a female aged 16 and									1		

over											
Sexual assault on a female child	1	3	1	1	1	1	2		2	3	2
Sexual Activity involving a child	2				1		6		1		1
Abuse of position of trust								1		1	
Exposure and voyeurism				1							
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>3</b>

Sexual Offence Type	2015 CIS							
	2015							
	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	
Sexual assault on a male child	1	1	2	1				
Rape of a female aged 16 and over				1				
Rape of a female child				1				1
Rape of a male child under 16			1	1		1		
Sexual assault on a female child	2	5	3			2		
Sexual Activity involving a child		2	1	1	1	1		
73. Abuse of position of trust	1	1	1					
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>1</b>	

Sexual Offence Type	2015 - 2016 Athena						
	2015			2016			
	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	
Abuse of position of trust							1
Causing or inciting a child to engage in sexual activity: no penetration				1	1		1
Rape of a female (16 or over) (Indictable)		1					
Rape of a female child (Indictable)		1		1			
Rape of a male child (Indictable)				1			
Sexual activity with a female child by Penetration (Indictable)		1					
Sexual activity with a female child by Penetration							1
Sexual assault of a female child				2			
Sexual assault on a female	1	2	3	1			1
Sexual assault on a male child		1					
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>4</b>	

Sexual Offence Type	2016				
	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Sep
Abuse of position of trust	2				1
Assault of a male child by penetration (Indictable)			1		
Assault on a female by penetration (Indictable)	1				
Causing or inciting a child to engage in sexual activity: no penetration	2				
Causing or inciting a female child to		1			

engage in sexual activity No Penetration					
Causing or inciting a male child to engage in sexual activity No Penetration	1				
Exposure	1				
Rape of a female (16 or over) (Indictable)	1				
Rape of a female child					1
Rape of a male child		1	1		1
Sexual activity with a female child		1			
Sexual assault of a female child		1		4	3
Sexual assault on a female		1	2		
Sexual assault on a male child			1		
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>6</b>

Q4

Financial Year	Youngest Recorded Victim Age	Quarter
2013-2014	4 Years Old	Jan-Mar 2014
2014-2015	4 Years Old	Jan-Mar 2015
2015-2016	4 Years Old	Jan-Mar 2016
2016 - To date	5 Years Old	Apr-Jul 2016

This response will be published on the Norfolk Constabulary's web-site under the Freedom of Information pages:-

<https://www.norfolk.police.uk/about-us/our-data/disclosure-log>